

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

vs.

**JOEL IVERSON GILBERT
STEVEN GEORGE MCKINNEY
DAVID LYNN ROBERSON**

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case 2:17-cr-00419-AKK-TMP

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Table of Contents

SUMMARY	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Indictment States the Offenses of Federal-Program Bribery and Honest-Services Wire Fraud	10
A. Federal-Program Bribery	10
B. Honest-Services Wire Fraud	12
II. <i>McDonnell</i> Does Not Bar This Prosecution	13
A. <i>McDonnell</i> and Section 201	14
B. <i>McDonnell</i> Does Not Require Proof of an Official Act in a Section 666 Case	15
C. <i>McDonnell</i> Does Not Require That a Section 666 Indictment Allege Specific Official Acts.....	18
D. The Indictment Alleges Official Acts	20
1. Robinson’s Vote Was Official Action.....	22
2. Robinson Pressured and Advised Agency Officials.....	24
III. The Defendants’ Other Objections Are Unavailing.....	31
A. The Substantive Section 666(a)(2) Count Adequately Alleges that Robinson Was an Agent of Alabama.....	31
B. The Indictment Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	34
C. The Rule of Lenity Does Not Apply	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agan v. Vaughn</i> , 119 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	25
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	36
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	37
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Abbey</i> , 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914)	24, 30
<i>United States v. Boyland</i> , 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15, 16, 26

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972)25

United States v. Critzer,
951 F.2d 306 (11th Cir. 1992).....8, 9

United States v. Fattah,
223 F. Supp. 3d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....27

United States v. Fernandez,
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) 32, 33

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) 36, 37

United States v. Jimenez,
705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013).....37

United States v. Langford,
647 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 35

United States v. Lee,
2016 WL 7336529 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2016)..... 27, 28

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)18

United States v. McDonough,
727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013)37

United States v. McGregor,
2011 WL 1576950 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 4, 2011).....35

United States v. McNair,
605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Menendez,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2018 WL 526746 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2018)..... 25, 26, 35

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)18

United States v. Nelson,
712 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2013).....17

United States v. Percoco,
2017 WL 6314146 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017)..... 16, 23

United States v. Porter,
2017 WL 1095040 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 22, 2017)16

United States v. Repak,
852 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2017)23

United States v. Salman,
378 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2004).....8

United States v. Sharpe,
438 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....8

United States v. Siegelman,
640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....36

United States v. Silver,
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) 9, 22, 23, 30

United States v. Skilling,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)12

United States v. Stevenson,
660 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2016).....22

United States v. Stitt,
860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017)28

United States v. Torkington,
812 F.2d 1347 (11th Cir. 1987)9

United States v. Urciuoli,
513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008)9, 28

United States v. White,
663 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2011) 20, 35

United States v. Whitfield,
590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)34

United States v. Williams,
2017 WL 2713404 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 2017)27

United States v. Willis,
844 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016) 32, 33

Waste Mgmt. of La. LLC v. River Birch, Inc.,
2017 WL 3279455 (E.D. La. Aug. 2, 2017)..... 15, 16

Statutes	Page
Ala. Code § 36-25-1.1.....	29
Ala. Code § 36-25-5(a)	29
Ala. Code § 36-25-7(a)	29
Ala. Code § 36-25-23(a)	29
18 U.S.C. § 201	2
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2).....	1, 10, 17, 31
18 U.S.C. § 666(b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 666(d)(1).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 666(d)(2).....	34

18 U.S.C. § 1343	12
18 U.S.C. § 1346	12
Ala. Code § 36-25-5(a)	34

Other Authorities	Page
Ala. Const. Art. III § 42	34
Ala. Const. Art. IV § 79	29
Ala. Const. Art. IV § 80	29
Eleventh Cir. Pat. Jury Inst. (Crim.) O24.2 cmt.	16
S. Rep. No. 98–225 (1983)	11
